Chapter 433

(House Bill 218)

AN ACT concerning

Carroll County - Huckster, Hawker, or Peddler License - Repeal

FOR the purpose of repealing certain provisions of law that relate to licenses issued to hucksters, hawkers, or peddlers selling fruits or vegetables in Carroll County.

BY repealing

The Public Local Laws of Carroll County
Section 6–101
Article 7 – Public Local Laws of Maryland
(2014 Edition and January 2016 Supplement, as amended)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article 7 – Carroll County

[6–101.

- (a) No huckster, hawker or peddler shall sell or offer for sale any fruits or vegetables in Carroll County until the huckster, hawker or peddler shall have first taken out a license for that purpose in accordance with the provisions of this section; provided, however, that this section shall not apply to the farmers or growers selling their own fruits or vegetables.
- (b) For every such license, the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Carroll County shall be paid fifteen dollars per annum. The receipts from the licenses shall be paid to the County Treasurer for the use of the county. Any person violating the provisions of this section shall, upon conviction, be fined not less than twenty–five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars, to be recovered as other fines are recovered.]

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2017.

Approved by the Governor, May 4, 2017.